



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ KP(M)766/2019
Appellant : Sri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO, Assam State Co-Operative Housing

Federation Ltd. Housefed Complex, Dispur, Guwahati –

781006

Date of hearing : 10-1-2020

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 10-1-2020

The petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak is present. The Public authority is represented by Sri Mrinal Saikia, ASPIO, APRO, HOUSEFED.

The petitioner orally submitted that he had received the information sought for vide point No. 1, but no information had been furnished in respect of point No. 2, 3, 4 & 6 of his RTI application and as regards point No. 5, incomplete information had been furnished.

The ASPIO present produced copies of letter mentioned in point No. 2 of the RTI petition along with action report in respect of letter mentioned at para 1(a) of the RTI petition. As regards para 5, he submitted that money receipt of the amount received had been furnished to the petitioner and the retention amount is yet to be received from the GST authorities and hence was not furnished. As regards point No. 6, the ASPIO presented a copy of resolution of 2 nos. of Directors' meeting of HOUSEFED held on 24-7-2014 under the Chairmanship of Chairman, HOUSEFED and Chief Secretary, Assam in 2017. The petitioner refused to accept the documents stating that the same was not authenticated by the HOUSEFED authority.

The Commission therefore directs the ASPIO, APRO, HOUSEFED to furnish the balance information to the petitioner duly authenticated within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction the 2nd Appeal petition dt. 17-1-2019 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.))
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)766/2019

Dtd. 10-1-2020

- Copy to:
 - 1. The SPIO, Assam State Co-Operative Housing Federation Ltd. Housefed Complex, Dispur, Guwahati – 781006 for information and necessary action.
 - 2. The First Appellate Authority /The Managing Director, Assam State Co-Operative Housing Federation Ltd. Housefed Complex, Dispur, Guwahati -781006 for information and necessary action.
 - 3. The petitioner, Sri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati 781001, Assam for information.
 - 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.

5. Office File.

the Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission





ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ KP(M)733/2019 Appellant : Sri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO, Assam State Co-Operative Housing

Federation Ltd. Housefed Complex, Dispur, Guwahati -

781006

Date of hearing : 10-1-2020

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 10-1-2020

The petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak is present. The Public authority is represented by Sri Mrinal Saikia, ASPIO, APRO, HOUSEFED.

The ASPIO orally submitted that a similar matter has been disposed by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner on the ground that the matter relates to payment of rent by a Govt. Deptt. to another Govt. Deptt. and hence no public interest is involved and the matter was disposed of. He however, stated that he could not bring a copy of the same as he had suffered from slip disc and he appeared for the hearing directly. He requested for time for producing the relevant documents.

The Public authority is therefore directed to furnish the information within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Fix on 7-2-2020 at 1 P.M. for next hearing.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.))
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)733/2019

Copy to:

- The SPIO, Assam State Co-Operative Housing Federation Ltd. Housefed Complex, Dispur, Guwahati – 781006 for information and necessary action.
- The First Appellate Authority /The Managing Director, Assam State Co-Operative Housing Federation Ltd. Housefed Complex, Dispur, Guwahati – 781006 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The petitioner, Sri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati 781001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Dtd. 10-1-2020